

No. 17-5716

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY D. KOONS, KENNETH JAY PUTENSEN, RANDY  
FEAUTO, ESEQUIEL GUTIERREZ, AND JOSE MANUEL  
GARDEA, PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

DEMETRA LAMBROS  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Initial proceedings .....	2
B. Sentence reduction proceedings.....	11
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument.....	18
The statutory minimum sentences for petitioners’ offenses preclude them from seeking sentence reductions under 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) .....	18
A. The “sentencing ranges” for petitioners’ offenses were statutory minimums that the Commission cannot “lower” .....	19
B. The substantial-assistance departures that petitioners received under 18 U.S.C. 3553(e) were not “based on” the later-amended drug guidelines .....	28
1. A departure under Section 3553(e) is anchored to the statutory minimum .....	29
2. The proper extent of a Section 3553(e) departure depends solely on the appropriate reward for the defendant’s substantial assistance .....	32
3. The sentencing proceedings in petitioners’ cases illustrate the proper procedure for a substantial-assistance departure under Section 3553(e) .....	40
4. A below-statutory-minimum guidelines calculation is not a “sentencing range” on which a Section 3553(e) departure is “based”...	43
C. The Commission’s policy statement implementing Section 3582(c)(2) cannot allow petitioners to satisfy the requirements of the statute .....	48

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Sentence reductions for petitioners would subvert the function of Section 3582(c)(2) by increasing sentencing disparities .....	54
Conclusion .....	59
Appendix — Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927).....	58
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	50
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	38
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	5, 24, 28, 55
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias,     Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	30, 33
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	21
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	21
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	31, 36
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	19
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) .....	23, 28, 52, 53
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	44
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	20, 39
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	26, 47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31, 36
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	38
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	44
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974) .....	58
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	41, 43
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) .....	36
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	27, 38
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. A.B.</i> , 529 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 962 (2008) .....	29, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Ahlers</i> , 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Billue</i> , 576 F.3d 898 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1058 (2009) .....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	20
<i>United States v. C.D.</i> , 848 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-9672 (filed June 20, 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 595 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Casiano</i> , 113 F.3d 420 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 887 (1997) .....	37
<i>United States v. Dyke</i> , 718 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Fulton</i> , 431 Fed. Appx. 732 (10th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 636 F.3d 803 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 931 (2011) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 556 F.3d 226 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 921 (2009) .....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 577 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 39
<i>United States v. Joiner</i> , 727 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1357 (2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) .....	58
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	50
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 613 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 412 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Poland</i> , 562 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 550 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 521 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>United States v. Roa-Medina</i> , 607 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	29, 40
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Soriano</i> , 855 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-6292 (filed Oct. 6, 2017) .....	47
<i>United States v. Rublee</i> , 655 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1240 (2012) .....	39
<i>United States v. Savani</i> , 733 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2013) ....	41, 43
<i>United States v. Spinks</i> , 770 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8, 17, 32
<i>United States v. Tadio</i> , 663 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 1029 (2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 474 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>United States v. Winebarger</i> , 664 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 181 (2013).....	32, 33, 37, 38, 39, 43
<i>Wells, Ex parte</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 307 (1856) .....	58

VII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules:	Page
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, 100 Stat. 3207:	
§ 1007(a), 100 Stat. 3207-7 .....	33
§ 1009(a), 100 Stat. 3207-8 .....	33
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2) .....	44
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837 (18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i> and 28 U.S.C. 991 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 212(a), 98 Stat. 1987-1992 .....	19
§ 215(b), 98 Stat. 2015-2017 .....	34, 35
§ 217(a), 98 Stat. 2017-2026 .....	19
§ 235, 98 Stat. 2031-2033 .....	34, 35
Sentencing Reform Amendments Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-217, § 4, 99 Stat. 1728 .....	34
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 80001(a), 108 Stat. 1985 .....	31
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. 3552(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	5, 20, 39, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....	40
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4).....	17, 20, 22, 23, 26, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)(A) .....	20, 21, 26, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5).....	20, 26, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)(A) .....	20, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(e) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f).....	17, 31, 36, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c).....	19, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>

## VIII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2, 4, 5, 37, 8a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) .....	4, 5, 22, 8a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) .....	5, 22, 9a
21 U.S.C. 846.....	2, 4, 5, 11a
28 U.S.C. 994.....	25, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. 994(a) .....	20
28 U.S.C. 994(b)(1).....	21, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. 994(n) .....	25, 35, 37, 49, 53, 14a
28 U.S.C. 994(o) .....	11, 20, 14a
28 U.S.C. 994(u) .....	11, 20, 49, 50, 15a
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.1(a).....	17, 22, 26, 28, 47, 16a
§ 1B1.1(a)(1) .....	22, 16a
§ 1B1.1(a)(5) .....	22, 16a
§ 1B1.1(a)(6) .....	23, 16a
§ 1B1.1(a)(7) .....	5, 23, 54, 55, 17a
§ 1B1.1(a)(8) .....	23, 17a
§ 1B1.1(b) .....	26, 17a
§ 1B1.7 .....	27
§ 1B1.10 .....	12, 18, 49, 50, 51, 52, 17a
§ 1B1.10(a).....	50, 17a
§ 1B1.10(b)(1).....	50, 18a
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) .....	51, 19a
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(B) .....	51, 19a
§ 1B1.10(c).....	12, 51, 52, 53, 20a
§ 1B1.10, comment. (n.1(A)) .....	51
§ 1B1.10, comment. (n.4).....	57
§ 2D1.1.....	5, 11, 23

IX

Guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 3E1.1 .....	5, 39
§ 5G1.1 .....	23, 21a
§ 5G1.1(b) .....	<i>passim</i> , 21a
§ 5K1.1 .....	<i>passim</i> , 21a
§ 5K1.1(a) .....	8, 25, 26, 37, 38, 22a
§ 5K1.1, comment. (n.1) .....	8, 25, 27, 37, 39
§ 5K1.1, comment. (n.2) .....	39
§ 5K1.1, comment. (background) .....	28, 39
App. C Supp:	
Amend. 780 (Nov. 1, 2014) .....	51, 52
Amend. 782 (Nov. 1, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. 788 (Nov. 1, 2014) .....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11(c)(1)(C) .....	44, 45
Rule 35.....	34
Rule 35(b) (1985).....	33
Rule 35(b) (1987).....	34
Rule 35(b).....	33, 34, 39
Rule 35 advisory committee’s note (2002) .....	34
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 460, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	36
Letter from Jonathan J. Wroblewski, Dir., Office of Policy & Legis., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Hon. Patti B. Saris, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 4 (Mar. 6, 2014), <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-comment/20140326/public-comment-DOJ.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/ amendment-process/public-comment/20140326/ public-comment-DOJ.pdf</a> .....	42

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Alina Ptaszynski, <i>One Percent Listing Fee Arrives in 18 Additional Markets</i> (Oct. 2, 2017), <a href="https://www.redfin.com/blog/2017/10/1-percent-listing-announcement.html">https://www.redfin.com/blog/2017/10/1-percent-listing-announcement.html</a> .....	48
<i>The Drug Free America Act of 1986: Message from The President of the United States</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 266, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	35, 37
1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	44
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	44
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981) .....	44
